

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVIII

Aizawl,

Thursday 16.5.2019

Vaisakha 26,

S.E. 1941, Issue

No. 319

NOTIFICATION

No.H.12017/130/2014-LJD, the 14th May, 2019. 2019 is hereby published for general information.

The Mizoram Lokayukta (Amendment) Rules,

Lalhlimpuii Hmar,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

THE MIZORAM LOKAYUKTA (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 57 of the Mizoram Lokayukta Act, 2014 (Act No. 11 of 2014), the Government of Mizoram is pleased to make the following rules to amend the Mizoram Lokayukta Rules, 2016, namely:-

1. Short title and commencement.-

- (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Lokayukta (Amendment) Rules, 2019
- (2) It shall come into force on the date of publication in the Official Gazette.
- **2. Amendment of Rule 8:** In rule 8 of the Mizoram Lokayukta Rules, 2016:-
 - (1) In sub-rule (1), for the word 'staffs', the word 'staff' shall be substituted.
 - (2) In clause (c) of sub-rule 1, the words and symbol "and to be on Coterminus basis of the Lokayukta making the appointment" shall be omitted.
 - (3) Proviso to sub-rule (2) shall be omitted.

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Law & Judicial Department.